However, Steve does not believe that ACHD will take over ITDs roads. He believes there will eventually be a 
traffic signal and we need to plan for it. 
 
No further questions for applicant. 
 
Planner Behunin clarified the “overlay district includes the area within one‐quarter mile (one thousand three 
hundred twenty (1,320) feet) east and west aligning with the centerline of State Highway 69, also known as 
the Meridian Road and its future southern alignments. The portion of State Highway 69 that curves and 
becomes East Kuna Road is excluded from the overlay district beyond a distance of one thousand three 
hundred twenty (1,320) feet west of the north/south aligning township section line underlaying State Highway 
69. The zoning overlay district is expanded to include the area within one‐quarter mile (one thousand three 
hundred twenty (1,320) feet) north and south aligning with the centerline of Kuna Mora Road and its future 
alignments. The overlay district only applies within the Kuna City limits.” 
 
Public Testimony opened at 7:00pm 
 
Neutral 
 
Dave Szplett, 970 Ashwood Ct. is the Development Services Manager for Idaho Transportation Department.